NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
AT 30 JUNE 2019 (CONTINUED)

35

20. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During the current period following reclassifications have been made for better presentation:

 Staff incentives that are directly attributable to new loans disbursements or collection of

defaulted loans have been reclassified from salaries and employee related expenses to fee and

commission income, net and impairment charge for credit losses respectively.

 Property evaluation fee expenses that are directly attributable to real estate loans have been

reclassified from general and administrative expenses to fee and commission income, net.

 Insurance costs incurred to cover the credit risk in respect of personal & housing loans have

been reclassified to special commission income from other general and administrative

expenses as this cost essentially represents part of the loan yield.

The impact of these reclassifications on the interim condensed consolidated statement of income

is disclosed below.

For the six month period ended 30 June
  2018

As originally
reported Reclassification

Amounts reported
after

reclassification

Special commission income 1,295,520 (16,909) 1,278,611
Fee and commission income, net 296,500 (9,077) 287,423
Salaries and employee-related expenses 451,543 (9,546) 441,997
Other general and administrative expenses 222,181 (18,744) 203,437
Impairment charge for credit losses, net 54,019 2,304 56,323

For the three month period ended 30 June 2018

Special commission income 664,849 (8,323) 656,526
Fee and commission income, net 150,228 (5,493) 144,735
Salaries and employee-related expenses 225,437 (5,292) 220,145
Other general and administrative expenses 112,443 (9,676) 102,767
Impairment charge for credit losses, net 38,070 1,152 39,222

Capital adequacy disclosure has been revised to account for the impact of above reclassifications

on total operating income.

21. APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of

Directors on 21 July 2019 (corresponding to 18 Dhul Qadah 1440H).